
 

 
Notice of  a  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 9 February 2017 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Monday 13 February 2017. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management and Policy  
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 7 February 
2017. 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

7 December 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Wednesday 8 February 2017 at 
5:00pm.   
 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit, 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Better Bus Area Programme- Fourth Avenue Lay-bys  
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 

 This report updates the Executive Member on progress with a 
small scheme to construct a series of lay-bys on Fourth Avenue.   
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

5. Consideration of Objections received to the proposed 
amendments to the York Parking, Stopping and 
Waiting Traffic Regulation Order 2014:  Proposed no 
waiting at any time restrictions (double yellow lines) 
on Opus Avenue, White Rose Way and White Rose 
Close  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 

 This report concerns a proposal for a no waiting at any time 
restriction (double yellow lines) on Opus Avenue, White Rose 
Way and White Rose Close. 
 

6. Directorate of Economy & Place Capital Programme - 
2016/17 Monitor 2 Report  (Pages 25 - 44) 

 

 The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on 
schemes in the 2016/17 Directorate of Economy & Place Capital 
Programme, including budget spend to the end of December 
2016. It also proposes adjustments to scheme allocations to align 
with the latest cost estimates and delivery projections.  
 

7. E Petition: Ownership of Property and Land in York  
(Pages 45 - 54) 

 

 This report outlines the approach proposed, to respond to an 
EPetition, (following initial consideration of the EPetition at the 
Local Plan Working Group on 5th December 2016), entitled 
‘Ownership of Property and Land in York Plans’, which was 
submitted by lead petitioner, Geoff Beacon on 10th July 2016 (this 
was subject to a further wording amendment by the petitioner). 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551078 

 Email – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:judith.betts@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 7 December 2016 

Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 

47. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have in relation to the business on the 
agenda. No additional interests were declared. 
 
 

48. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on 

10 November 2016 be signed and then approved by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

49. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. All 
had registered to speak under Agenda Item 4) Definitive Map 
Modification Order (DMMO) to add a footpath to the Definitive 
Map and Statement: Askham Fields Lane, Askham Bryan. 
 
Shirley Smith spoke about the public use of the footpath over 
the past twenty years by cyclists and dogwalkers. She felt that a 
sufficient number of user evidence forms had been provided to 
determine that usage of the footpath was by the public. Thanks 
were given to the nearby villagers, the local Ward Member, the 
principal of Askham Bryan college, Julian Sturdy MP and the 
Officer for her work. 
 
Audrey Hollas, felt that the an order should be made to add the 
footpath, as local residents in Copmanthorpe used it to access 
the children’s play area on the college site.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



It was also used by a variety of people including students, and 
those who lived in the private houses built on the land adjacent 
to the footpath and college.  
 
John Mawson  of Askham Bryan College,  gave a brief historical 
introduction to the site and spoke about the unadopted road at 
Askham Fields Lane the footpath was the responsibility of the 
college. He informed the Executive Member how the College 
and Parish Council had worked together to secure funding for 
street lighting that ran from the college entrance to the bus stop 
to ensure safety of the students. He commented how open 
access would contravene planning permission granted for a zoo 
licence and care act standards that the college had to fulfil 
towards its students. This was because all visitors to the college 
had to wear ID cards therefore those people using the footpath 
who were not visitors would be contravening those standards, 
as the footpath crossed college grounds. 
 
David Nunns of York Ramblers  noted that the planning 
application had made the case for open access more difficult. 
He felt that  Askham Fields Lane should be open to the public, 
he informed the Executive Member how he cycled along the 
route regularly. He also stated that the college boundary on the 
online map lay further to the west and did not take into account 
new developments. He circulated a copy of the map to the 
Executive Member. 
 
The Executive Member asked John Mawson whether the both 
sides of the footpath across the college grounds could be made 
secure. It was confirmed that although this was difficult, it could 
be carried out. 
  
 

50. Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) to add a footpath 
to the Definitive Map and Statement: Askham Fields Lane, 
Askham Bryan  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which asked him to 
make a decision on whether an application for a Definitive Map 
Modification Order (DMMO) to add a public footpath to the 
Definitive Map and Statement at Askham Fields Lane, Askham 
Bryan met the legislative criteria. 
 
 

Page 2



Officers made a number of comments in response to the public 
speakers to explain that the application had been challenging, 
especially so, in trying to determine use by ‘the public’ because 
of the location of the claimed route. They advised the Executive 
Member that use of the claimed footpath by those who owned 
residential property within the college grounds was by licence, 
and the evidence therefore, was viewed as ‘non qualifying’.  
Similar reasoning was presented for those persons who had in 
the past been employed by the college, and their immediate 
family members.  Evidence in support and rebuttal of the 
application had been forthcoming over a number of months, and 
Officers had received correspondence from a past Principal of 
the College, which acknowledge use of the claimed route by ‘the 
public’.   
 
Officers explained that if the decision was to make an Order, the 
Order would be advertised, and open to objections. 
Alternatively, if the decision was not to make an Order, an 
appeal could be lodged with the Secretary of State.   
 
The Executive Member considered all the comments by the 
public speakers before coming to his decision. He felt that 
although there was evidence provided of use by the public, this 
could have been more robust. He did understand the college’s 
concerns. 
 
Resolved: That Option A- that the Authority makes an order- be 

agreed. 
 
Reason:   The supporting evidence meets the threshold criteria 

of ‘reasonably alleged’. 
 
 

51. BT Public Payphone Removal Consultation  
 
The Executive Member received a report which informed him of 
a formal consultation by British Telecom (BT) to the Council and 
the wider local community on its intentions to remove 26no 
public payphones at various locations throughout the city.  
 
Officers recapped the process and updated the Executive 
Member on comments received in regards to two of the 
proposed payphones to be removed. 
 

Page 3



 16/02132/TCNOT - Councillor Aspden and Fulford Parish 
Council had previously submitted comments in regards to 
the risk of flooding in the area. Officers had received 
information from BT about the use of mobile phones in 
emergency situations. 
 

 16/02145/TCNOT- Outside Ryedale Court, The Village 
Haxby 

 
Haxby Town Council objected to the removal of the 
telephone box due to high usage rates. 
 

The Executive Member stated that he was happy to recommend 
that objections be raised to the removal of that box. 
 
Resolved: (i) To follow the recommendations to object or not 

object on each individual payphone as listed in 
Annex A, other than for the following application 
where it has been resolved to object;  

 
16/02145/TCNOT – Outside Ryedale Court, The 
Village, Haxby. 

 
       (ii)  If the local Consultation has identified a desire 

from the relevant Parish Council or other body to 
adopt a PCB (Public Call Box) for other uses, that 
BT be notified of this desire to adopt. 

 (iii)If new objections are received during the 2nd stage 
of the notification/consultation process to the 
removal of a PCB (Public Call Box) where the 
resolution was for there to be No objections, the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Public 
Protection be delegated to formally object to B.T in 
order to comply with the agreed timescale of the 
formal consultation process. 

(iv) That these new objections then be considered by 
the Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
at the next available Executive Member Decision 
Session. 

Reason: To comply with Ofcom procedural and timescale 
guidelines on such applications. 

 

Page 4



 

Cllr Gillies, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

9 February 2017 

 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 

Better Bus Area Programme – Fourth Avenue Lay-bys 
 

 Summary 
 

1. This report updates the Executive Member on progress with a small 
scheme to construct a series of lay-bys on Fourth Avenue.  The lay-bys 
are needed because parked cars can make it impossible for larger 
vehicles to pass along Fourth Avenue.  This disrupts bus services and 
makes other activities, such as refuse collection, difficult. 

 Recommendations 

2. That the Executive Member notes progress with the scheme and 
supports the proposal to proceed with the scheme’s construction. 

 Reason: To improve the reliability of bus services on Fourth Avenue 
and to reduce occasions when parked cars on Fourth Avenue 
are struck by moving vehicles. 

 Background 

3. Fourth Avenue is a relatively narrow road, around half a mile outside of 
the York city walls.  The available parking space on Fourth Avenue is 
frequently under pressure and this, combined with the restricted width 
of the road, can often mean that parked vehicles make it im
[...]
for  
Transport and Planning       9 February 2017 
 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
Consideration of Objections received to the proposed amendments to 
the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order 2014:  
Proposed no waiting at any time restrictions (double yellow lines) on 
Opus Avenue, White Rose Way and White Rose Close 

Summary 

1. An amendment to the York, Stopping Parking and Waiting Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) is required to introduce waiting restrictions 
(yellow lines) to enable larger vehicles (car transporters) to access a 
development site on York Business Park. The development consists of a 
car showroom, car hire and car storage.  It will store 700+ vehicles on site 
with approximately 5+ car transporters requiring access daily. The 
location and size of the development is clarified within the plan at Annex 
B of this report. 

 
Recommendation 

2.  Implement the proposal as advertised.   

Reason: To remove the obstruction caused by parked vehicles and 
enable better access for car transporters and other HGV.  

Background 

3. Condition 29 of Planning Decision Notice 15/01307 states: 
 

The development hereby permitted shall not come into use until the 
following highway works (which definition shall include works associated 
with any Traffic Regulation Order required as a result of the development, 
signing, lighting, drainage and other related works) have been carried out 
in accordance with details which shall have been previously submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, or arrangements 
entered  into which ensure the same. 
 

4. Planning Decision 16/01297/FUL refers to adjacent land accessed from   
the turning head area.  Additional restrictions are required to ensure 
vehicle access, protect the turning head area and entrance to the 
electricity sub-station.  

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



5. Arnold Clark expressed a wish to keep the customer vehicle entrance on 

[...]
ry 2017 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy & Place 

 

Directorate of Economy & Place Capital Programme – 2016/17 
Monitor 2 Report 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out progress to date on schemes 
in the 2016/17 Directorate of Economy & Place Capital Programme, 
including budget spend to the end of December 2016.  
 

2. The report also proposes adjustments to scheme allocations to 
align with the latest cost estimates and delivery projections.  

 
Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is requested to: 
 
(i) Approve the amendments to the 2016/17 Directorate of 

Economy & Place Capital Programme set out in Annexes 1 and 
2.  

(ii) Note the reduction to the 2016/17 Directorate of Economy & 
Place Capital Programme and the movement of funding to 
2017/18, subject to the approval of the Executive.   

Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Directorate of Economy & Place Capital Programme. 

 
Background 

4. The Economy & Place Capital Programme budget for 2016/17 was 
confirmed as £3,793k at Full Council on 25 February 2016, and 
details of the programme were presented to the Executive Member 
at the April Decision Session meeting. The programme was 
finalised on 14 July 2016 when the Executive Member was 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



 

presented with the Consolidated Capital Programme, which 
included all schemes and funding that had carried over from 
2015/16. Further amendments to the programme were made at the 
Monitor 1 report in October 2016.  
 

5. The current approved budget for the Economy & Place capital 
programme is £7,151k, which includes the Integrated Transport and 
Maintenance budgets, and is funded through the Local Transport 
Plan (LTP) grant, the Better Bus grant, the Department for 
Transport’s Local Pinch Point Funding (Tranche 3) grant, developer 
contributions, and council resources.   
 

6. Table 1 shows the current approved capital programme. 
 
 

Table 1: 2016/17 Economy & P
[...]


0 0

Scheme Ref 2016/17 Economy & Place Capital Programme  Comments

Maintenance Schemes
0 0
0 0

City Walls

CW01/16 City Walls Restoration 350.00 350.00 0.00
0 0
0 Total City Walls 350.00 350.00 0.00
0 0
0 0
0 Total Maintenance Schemes 350.00 350.00 0.00
0 0
0 0
0 Total Capital Programme 7,307.10 5,128.83 2,630.31 Programme Reduced

0 0
0 Total Overprogramming 156.00 156.00  

0 0
0 Total Capital Budget 7,151.10 4,972.83 Budget Reduced

Page 3 of 3

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

  
 

   

 
 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 
 

 
9 February 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director for Planning and Public 
Protection. 
 

 
EPetition: Ownership of Property and Land in York Plans 
 
Summary 
 

1. This report outlines the approach proposed, to respond to an EPetition, 
(following initial consideration of the EPetition at the Local Plan Working 
Group on 5th December 2016), entitled ‘Ownership of Property and Land 
in York Plans’, which was submitted by lead petitioner, Geoff Beacon on 
10th July 2016 (this was subject to a further wording amendment by the 
petitioner). 
 

 Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that the Executive Member: 

 (i) notes the content of the EPetition and agrees the 
 recommendation, based on Option 1 -  to continue to publish the 
 identity of landowners (but excluding individuals) through the Local 
 Plan and Development Management processes, in accordance 
 with its current practices, which are within the scope of the Data 
 Protection Act and the Council’s Adopted Statement of Community 
 Involvement 

 Reason: To ensure that the Council does not breach the 
 requirements of the Data Protection Act. 
 
Background 
 

3. The EPetition was submitted to the Council on 10th July 2016 (but was 
subsequently subject to a wording amendment by the petitioner) and ran 
from 8th August 2016 until 29th September 2016. The amended petition 
stated: 

Page 45 Agenda Item 7



 

 
“We the undersigned petition the Council to do the following: 
 
When proposals for the development of land and/or property are made 
in York, we petition the Council to publish the identities of the owners 
and beneficial owners when the enhanced value given by the grant of 
planning permission is estimated to exceed one million pounds. For such 
proposals, estimates of the value of the granted planning permission 
should be published and the dates at which the ownership and beneficial 
ownership commenced or when options were purchased.” 
 

4.  A full copy of the EPetition and details of signatories are shown in Annex 
A to this Report. 
 

5. The Council’s guidance on petitions / EPetitions requires that where they 
 contain more than 10 signatories, they must be added to the Council’s 
 Petition Schedule and considered by the Executive Member at a 
 Decision Making Session where relevant.  As the EPetition has 14 
 signatories on it, it has been entered on the Council’s Petition Register, 
 to be dealt with through the relevant process. 
 
6. The EPetition is aimed at publishing the identities of owners and 

beneficial owners of land when the estimated value exceeds one million 
pounds, through the granting of planning permission, or when options 
were purchased on the land in question.  

 
7. The EPetition was reported to the Local Plan Working Group on 5th 

December 2016, where it was noted and it was agreed that it should be 
referred to the Executive Member for Transport and Planning to be 
considered at a future Decision Session.   

 
 Options 
 
8. The following options are available for the Executive Member to 
 consider: 
 

Option 1: to continue to publish the identity of landowners (but excluding 
individuals) through the Local Plan and Development Management 
processes, in accordance with its current practices, which are within the 
scope of the Data Protection Act and the Council’s Adopted Statement 
of Community Involvement; or  

 

Page 46



 

 Option 2: Ask officers to explore an alternative approach in terms of 
 making the information available, within the remit of the Council’s Data 
 Protection duties. 
 

Analysis 
 
9. The EPetition refers to both proposals to develop land and the granting 

of planning permission. Consideration has therefore been given to the 
information that could be made available in both the Local Plan process 
and separately, the planning application process. The Data Protection 
Act restricts publication of personal information unless there is a 
statutory duty to publish the personal information that would override the 
Act. 

 
10.  The Local Plan process includes the submission of land bids for 

consideration as potential development site allocations in the Local Plan. 
This does not in itself grant planning permission. Planning applications 
are determined separately following the statutory process for 
determining applications, which includes public consultation. The 
determination of planning applications will not necessarily be at the 
same time as the Local Plan adoption.  

  
 Local Plan Process 
 
11. Through the site selection process of the emerging Local Plan, the 

Council requires that all land bids submitted for consideration have a 
willing landowner. In 2012, the Council undertook an initial Call for Sites 
exercise, for the emerging Local Plan. This Call for Sites invited 
landowners and agents to submit potential sites for consideration. 
Contact was through individual landowners and / or agents who 
represented their clients’ interest, or acted as a sole point of contact for 
more complex sites which have multiple landowners or consortiums. The 
Council received 293 individual site submissions to the Call for Sites. 
The representations made to the 2012 Call for Sites exercise are not 
available to view online, but the Council can provide copies of specific 
representations, on request, with personal information redacted, to 
comply with the Data Pro
[...]
ns, and the Council makes this 
information available online as part of the planning application process. 

 
19. This information would remain available to view online until a decision is 

made on the application. At that point, the application form would be 
removed from the website, for data protection reasons. 

 
20. In light of the already available information and the Data Protection 

duties it is not recommended that the Council publishes information 
identifying individual landowners where the enhanced value of land 
following the grant of planning permission exceeds one million pounds. 
Option 1 is therefore recommended. 

 
21. If Members seek to further explore the publication of the information and 

Option 2 were to be agreed, further advice from the Council’s Legal 
Team and Information Governance Team would need to be sought, to 
ensure that any approach proposed would not result in the Council being 
in breach of its Data Protection Act duties.  

 
Next Steps 

 
22. If option 1 is agreed, the Council will continue to publicly identify 

landowners (but excluding individuals) through the Local Plan and 
Development Management processes, in accordance with its current 
practices, which are within the scope of the Data Protection Act and the 
Council’s Adopted Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
Council Plan 
 

23. The course of action outlined above accords with the following priority 
from the Council Plan:  

 

 A council that listens to residents 
 
Implications 
 

24. The following implications have been assessed. 
 

Page 50



 

 Financial – None; 

 Human Resources  - None; 

 Community Impact Assessment – None; 

 Legal – Legal advice has been sought on the issue of making public 
the names of landowners who are private individuals as this would be 
personal information, and disclosure could be in breach of the Data 
Protection Act.  

 
Risk Management 
 

25. In compliance with the Council’s Risk Management Strategy, it is 
c
[...]
   Date Signed 

Geoff Beacon 08/08/2016 

Dennis Edwards 09/08/2016 

john craven 13/08/2016 

Catherine Atkinson 16/08/2016 

Richard Bridge 18/08/2016 

Page 53

http://www.yorkmix.com/news/opinion/yorks-great-1-billion-giveaway/
http://www.brusselsblog.co.uk/work-in-progress-a-plan-for-york/
http://www.brusselsblog.co.uk/work-in-progress-a-plan-for-york/


ANNEX A 

Gerard Hodgson 20/08/2016 

Tony Jawando 22/08/2016 

Al Hamilton 22/08/2016 

jake stewart 01/09/2016 

David Emsley 02/09/2016 

Monika Szenkowska 03/09/2016 

Rosie Semlyen 03/09/2016 

oskar hall 03/09/2016 

David Smith 07/09/2016 

 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Better Bus Area Programme- Fourth Avenue Lay-bys
	Annex A-Fourth Ave Layby Bus Stop Relocation - consultation plan-A2 (grass verge)
	Sheets and Views
	A2 (grass verge)



	5 Consideration of Objections received to the proposed amendments to the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order 2014:  Proposed no waiting at any time restrictions (double yellow lines) on Opus Avenue, White Rose Way and White Rose Close
	Annex A proposed Restrictions
	Annex B Location of Development
	ANNEX C Possible Reduction of Waiting Restrictions (Option B)

	6 Directorate of Economy & Place Capital Programme - 2016/17 Monitor 2 Report
	Capital Programme Monitor 2 Report Annex 1
	Capital Programme Monitor 2 Report Annex 2

	7 E Petition: Ownership of Property and Land in York
	Annex A-E-Petition






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 9 February 2017 

Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 

52. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in relation to the business on 
the agenda. He declared that he had none. 
 
 

53. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on 

7 December 2016 be signed and then approved by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

54. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Both speakers spoke in relation to Agenda Item 5 
(Consideration of Objections received to the proposed 
amendments to the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic 
Regulation Order 2014: Proposed no waiting at any time 
restrictions (double yellow lines) on Opus Avenue, White Rose 
Way and White Rose Close): 
 
Simon Nellar from Heatherton’s Solicitors spoke in objection to 
the proposal. He stated that the current parking situation of cars 
parked on the pavements and footpath, was far from ideal. 
However this led to a lack of obstruction on the road and 
allowed for HGV and car transporters to access the site. He 
informed the Executive Member that a licence had been agreed 
between Heatherton’s Solicitors and Arnold Clark for 40 of their 
staff to park in a designated off site space owned by Arnold 
Clark. It was requested that the decision be deferred for a few 



months to allow for the staff of Heatherton’s to use the parking 
facility to assess its impact on the parking on the surrounding 
streets. 
 
John Watts from Future Cleaning which was a business on the 
opposite side of Opus Avenue to Heatherton’s Solicitors spoke. 
He informed the Executive Member that the Future Cleaning 
side of the street had double yellow lines installed. His main 
concern was regarding the future growth of all the businesses 
on the business park, and the car parking spaces needed for 
these. He suggested that if the road scheme was re-examined 
that double yellow lines be installed on only one side of Opus 
Avenue and this would allow for cars to park legally on the road 
side, and in his case, would allow for traffic sweepers from his 
business to pass safely.    
 
 

55. Better Bus Area Programme- Fourth Avenue Lay-bys  
 
The Executive Member received a report which updated him on 
progress with a small scheme to construct a series of lay-bys on 
Fourth Avenue.  He was informed that the lay-bys were needed 
as parked cars can make it impossible for larger vehicles to 
pass along Fourth Avenue.  It also caused disruption for bus 
services and made other activities, such as refuse collection, 
difficult. 
 
It was noted that there had been broad consultation and no 
opposition to the scheme. 
 
Resolved: That progress with the scheme be noted and the 

proposal to proceed with the scheme’s construction 
be supported. 

 
Reason: To improve the reliability of bus services on Fourth 

Avenue and to reduce occasions when parked cars 
on Fourth Avenue are struck by moving vehicles. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



56. Consideration of Objections received to the proposed 
amendments to the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting 
Traffic Regulation Order 2014:  Proposed no waiting at any 
time restrictions (double yellow lines) on Opus Avenue, 
White Rose Way and White Rose Close  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which asked him to 
agree to implement a an amendment to the York, Stopping 
Parking and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 
waiting restrictions (yellow lines) to enable larger vehicles (car 
transporters) to access development site on York Business 
Park. 
 
The Executive Member stated that as a Ward Councillor he had 
concerns about the original planning decision and the condition 
attached. He felt that if he agreed to a TRO he would displace 
the cars that were already parked on the pavements and the 
roundabout to surrounding streets and that he could not go 
against a planning condition. He therefore had entered into 
discussions with Arnold Clark who would offer to a secure off 
road car parking compound for 30-40 cars. All vehicle owners 
that used this facility would have to sign a disclaimer to say that 
they parked there at their own risk.  
 
The Executive Member considered all the comments made by 
the public speakers before coming to his decision. He 
underlined that the current state of parking on the pavements 
could not continue as it was illegal. He felt that further 
discussions were needed with Arnold Clark and businesses on 
the site in regards to the off road compound, but by 
implementing the proposal he would not be favouring one 
business over another. 
 
Resolved:  To implement the proposal as advertised subject to 

the confirmation that the off road compound has 
been made available by Arnold Clark to other 
businesses on the site. 

 
Reason:     To remove the obstruction caused by parked 

vehicles and enable better access for car 
transporters and other HGV. 

 
 
 
 



57. Directorate of Economy & Place Capital Programme - 
2016/17 Monitor 2 Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out 
progress to date on schemes in the 2016/17 Directorate of 
Economy & Place Capital Programme, including budget spend 
to the end of December 2016. The report also proposed 
adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery projections.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the amendments to the 2016/17 Directorate 

of Economy & Place Capital Programme as set out 
in Annexes 1 and 2 of the Officer’s report be 
approved. 

 
                (ii) That the reduction to the 2016/17 Directorate of 

Economy & Place Capital Programme and the 
movement of funding to 2017/18, subject to the 
approval of the Executive. 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring of 

the Directorate of Economy & Place Capital 
Programme.   

 
 

58. E Petition: Ownership of Property and Land in York  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined an  
proposed response to an EPetition, entitled ‘Ownership of 
Property and Land in York Plans’, which was submitted by lead 
petitioner, Geoff Beacon on 10th July 2016 (this was subject to a 
further wording amendment by the petitioner). This EPetition 
had initially been considered by the Local Plan Working Group 
on 5 December 2016. 
 
The following Options were considered by the Executive 
Member: 
 

Option 1:  To continue to publish the identity of landowners (but 
excluding individuals) through the Local Plan and 
Development Management processes, in accordance 
with its current practices, which are within the scope 
of the Data Protection Act and the Council’s Adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement; or  



 
Option 2:  Ask Officers to explore an alternative approach in 

terms of making the information available, within the 
remit of the Council’s Data Protection duties. 

 

Resolved:   That the content of the EPetition be noted and that 
the recommendation based on Option 1 be agreed.  

 

Reason:    To ensure that the Council does not breach the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 


